

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 4, 2023 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1014-2023**

AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PANGASINAN STATE UNIVERSITY AND THE TANGGOL KALIKASAN, (TK) INC. AND THE DEED OF DONATION FOR THE ONE (1) UNIT 30-FOOTER FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) PATROL BOAT

WHEREAS, Tanggol Kalikasan, Inc. is an organization that envisions an empowered society that relates with its environment in a just and sustainable manner for the equitable benefit of all Filipinos;

WHEREAS, it also aims to facilitate the empowerment of communities and institutions to manage their ecosystem through law and other creative mechanisms;

WHEREAS, Tanggol Kalikasan, Inc. and Pangasinan State University, in collaboration with the Department of Agriculture-Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources and the Province of Pangasinan, have successfully conducted the Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Patrol Boat Training under the Environmental Justice Sector Reform in the Philippines Project;

**WHEREAS,** the by-products of the training are a 30-footer FRP patrol boat and 30-footer FRP patrol mould readily available for donation to the Province of Pangasinan and Pangasinan State University, respectively;

WHEREAS, it is to the best interest of the Province of Pangasinan to sign the Deed of Donation and accept the 30-footer FRP patrol boat to further enhance the delivery of services towards environmental protection, disaster risk reduction and management and other related concerns;





## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1014-2023 Page 2

WHEREAS, the duties and responsibilities of every party for the donation are already defined in the Tripartite MOA;

WHEREAS, Section 465 (vi) of RA 7160 provides that the Provincial Governor shall represent the Province in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan or pursuant to law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, the Tripartite Memorandum of Agreement and the Deed of Donation shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and the Tanggol Kalikasan, Inc., represented by its President, Mr. Nolasco Ritz Lee Santos III and Executive Director, Atty. Ma. Ronely Bisquera-Sheen, and the Pangasinan State University, represented by its President, Dr. Elbert M. Galas;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Tripartite Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Pangasinan State University and the Tanggol Kalikasan, (TK) Inc. and the Deed of Donation for the one (1) unit 30-footer Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP) Patrol Boat;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Mr. Nolasco Ritz Lee Santos III, President, and Atty. Ma. Ronely Bisquera-Sheen, Executive Director, both of Tanggol Kalikasan, (TK) Inc., a Tanggol Kalikasan, (TK) Inc. and Dr. Elbert M. Galas, President, Pangasinan State University, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA T/NAVA-PEREZ to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

G. LAMBINO vernor ng Officer)

